Town Board

URUAMRLTARAAN

965

L




107

" Jenuary 11, 1965 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the ‘own of
Urbana was held at the Town O0ffice at 8:00 P, M.

Presentrs Supervisor F.Foster .
Councilmen J. A. Shaw, 0. Kohl
Justices C. E. Loman, L. A, Dudley
" Town Supt. . F, Smith
Town Clerk E. Percy

Motion by Mr. Loman and geconded by Mr., Kohl that the minutes of the
previous meeting be approved as read, Garried

The following bills fbr the month of December were audited and‘approved:

Generals .

Blue Cross Blue Shield 106.20

Frey & Campbell, Inc. 61551

Howell Lumber Co. 3.00

Edward Percy, Tax Collector ‘ hé6.20

Sirrine Insurance Service 946.20 -
Sirrine Insurance Service 20,00 -

Sirrine Insurance Service 262,69

Edna Wright . - 15.0h

John R. Ku}ll, Mo D. LT 326.70 "\ *
Keuka Modern Press, Inc. - 1,80 ‘
Edward Percy ‘. 2.56

Donald E. Percy . 8.75 -

Donald F., Hampton ’ 8.75

Park Pharmacy . : 10.98

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Kohl to pay all general fund
bills., Carried.

Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Dudley all town officers be
authorized to attend Association of Towns meetings and all other meetings
pertaining tu'their office. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Shaw and secbonded by Mr. Kohl that the .following officers
be appointed and designations be made for the year 1965. Carried: ug
Brian Flynn of Bath, N, Y. Town "ittorneyfor the year 1965, . F.

Raymon VanGelder and Karl Secondo Constables’ for year 1965.
Lincoln Rochester Trust Co. official Town depository
The Corning Leader officlal Town hewspaper
Regular Town meeting night second Monday of each month at 8:00 P. M,
Town mileage allowance =8¢ a mile.
The following salaries were set for the current year-.

Supervisor $2100,00 yr.paid monthly
Town Clerk 21100.00 "
Justice of Peace (2) ea,. 1200,00 " "
Councilman (2) " 3180.00 " " . é
Supt . Highways 5200,00 " _, ., " ‘G
- Assessor 1800.00 " Seat 1 Q@’
- Welfare @fficer . 600,00 " . " Z
‘- Reglstrar 5 . . 1200.00 " " '
- . Condtablesic(2) . ea. 35,00 " yearly
Election Custodian 150,00 " "
" Election- Inspectors . ea. 15.00 per day
Town Attorney ’ 350,00 " yearly

Highway employees hourly rate $1.60-%$1.85 paid bi-monthly.

-Town Clerk fees for the month of December turned over to Supervisor $10.25.
- Registrar fees for the mbnth of December turned over to Supervisor $55.00.

' There being no further business there was a motion by Mr. Shaw and
seconded by Mr, Dudley to adjourn.

Respectfully submitted,

Edward- Perey.
Town Clerk

-




108

F&=Pg o~

S

February 8, 1965 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of
Urbana was held at the Town Office at 8:00 P. M,

Presents Supervisor F. Foster
Councilmen " J. A. Shaw, 0. Kohl
Justices L. A, Dudley, C. E. Loman
Town Supt., F., Smith . ; :
Town Clerk ' E. Percy
T he meoting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. l

The followlng bills for the month of BDanuary were ggdited and approved:

General ¢ )

Blue Cross, Blue Shield 128,40
Steven Douglass, Postmaster 100,00
Frey & Campbell, Inc. 410,04
Vasco Products Compahy 50.00
Corning Leader, Inc, 9.72
Iroquois Telephone Corp. 2 .35
Millirons Hardware ° 3.25
Dennis & Co. Inc. 5.10
Canaseraga Business Machine %.27
New York State Electric & Gas Corp. 58.25

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr, Dudley to pay all General fund
and highwa¥ fund bills., Carried.

Motion by Mr,., Shaw and seconded by Mr, Kohl that all library trustees be
approved to serve in the year as appointed., Carried. )

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Kohl that Mrs. Joseph Swarthout be
appointed 5 year trustee of library. Carried. .

Town Clerk fees in the amount of $97.00 were turned over to Supervisor
for the month of January, o

Reglstrar fees in the amount of $28.00 were turned over to the Supervisor
for the month of January.

The following annual report of the Supervisor for the year ended December
31, 196l was submitteds .

+

Summary of Recelpts) Payments and Balances of Town Funds

Funds Bal}ncez : . Bal ances
an 7 ]
General Fund 18,17 3696 .ﬁ? 3215.5 g 162.50
Genersal Fund-Part Town 1%69.&2 ¢ 195%.05 $31903,2 %218.21
Highway Fund-Item 1 20.09 16809.75 15896.82 933.02
Highway Improvement Program ' )

Item 1A - 11700,00 11700,00 -
Bridge Fund-Item 2 . 2h5.31 ' 500,00 259.0h L86,.27
Machinery Fund-Item 3 0.3h 26096,76 25766,.70 hro0.40
Snow and Miacellaneous ’ )

, Fund-Item L 1891,.23 19568.00 20183,76 1275.47
Trust and Agency Funds 1161 .45 8670,21 8620 .82 1210.84

Potals $ 986,01

Summary of Receipts, Payments and Balances of Special District F
Fire Protection Dist. #1 - 2500,00 2500,00

- Library Fund 9l .8 2850,00 2656,62 288,2
Totals $ OL. 0,00 . 284,

Summary of Indebtedness

Outstanding Outstanding
‘ “Jan. 1, 196l Issued Redeamed Dec.31,196lL
Bohds:
General Fund $84.32,00 - $ 2108.00 $632L.00

Totals 33427.00 - « 00 79.00
Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr, Kohl to ad jourh.

Respectfully submitted
Edward Percy, Town Clerk



. Highway.fund bills. Carried . .
A A .

March 15, 1965 5 regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urtana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P. M. '

Present: s Supervisor ‘F. Foster
' ok Councilmen J. A. Shaw, 0. Kohl -
. ~Justices . - * C. Ei Ioman, L. “. Dudley
~ Town ‘qupt. Fi Smith
Town "Clerk E.Percy

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
The mimutes of the previous meeting; were read and approved.

The following bills for the month of February were audited and appréved:

General: )
Blue Cross, Blue Shield — 128.40 -
Your Shopping Guide ' 240 10,00 .
L. C. Ferkins & Son Hardware ( Wesw sy 5ree) 15.77
Town of Urbana Auziliary Police 175.00
The corning lLeader 67.52
Sirrine Insurance Servi e o 220,
Richards Grocery ox' T — HNi6#¥ 7y b1 LL] ™=l 16,90
Clifford E. Loman, J. P. 8.5l
Mew York State Elec, & Gas Corp. . 96.90
Troquois Telephone Corp-. 15.85
Clifford peam " ) _ 7L.80 .
_ Lincoln Rochester Trust Co. (Heating Flant 2187.05

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Kohl to pay all General Fund bills and

4

Motion by Mr+ Shaw and seconded by'Mr: Kohl appdinting Clifford Beam election custo dian 4’5‘
of machines at a salary of $150.00 yearly and expense money to school. Vé:

The following letter was sent to President Johnson in regard to the V. A, closing:

‘The President
The ¥hite House |
Washington, D. De.

Mr. President: l(‘,{

The Town Board of the Town of Urbana, Steuben County, New York would like to ’1
express their feelings on the closing of the Bath Veterans pdministration Hospital and

Facility.

Being one of the governing boards of a small township within eight miles from the
V. A. Center, we know of the great importance of the ingtitution. There are numerous
people living in our community who are employed at the . A. Center and it would be
difficult for many of them to seek employment elsewhere. Please realize that these
employees have a good many years of service at the V. A. Center and some are near
retirement. Our local businesses would suffer also, since you canmot take 3% million
dollars yearly away from a community without it upsetting the whole economy.

OQur Town Board has gone on record opposing the «closingvof the Bath Hospital and
Domiciliary. We feel this belongs to the Veterans. If savings have to be made in our
federal budget, deny some of our foreign friends the luxury and use the money at home
where it is needed.

Very truly yours,

Edward Percy
Town Clerk

By order of the Town Board
Town of Urbana

‘Steuben County
Hammondsport, New York

Tovn Clerk fees in the amount of $35.00 were turned orer to the Supervisor for February.
Tax Collector fees in the amount of $36.41 were turned over to the Supervosor for Febe.
.Registrar fees in the amount of $30.00'were turned over the the Supervisor for Februarye.

_-There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. ;

Respectfully submitted, !

Edward Percy, Town Clerk

s




110

April 12, 1965 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the

Town Office at 8:00 p. M.

- -

Present : © Supervisor F. Foster
Councilmen Jde Ae Shaw, 0, Kohl
Justices C. E. Loman, L. A. Dudley
Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Attorney B. Flynn
Tovn Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman that minutes of previous meeting be

approved as read. Carried.

The following bills for the month of March were audited and approved:

General:

Blue gross, Blue Shield i 128.40. - 1 .
Village of Hammondsport i 2500.00

Frey & Campbell, Inca ’ 1116.37

Howell Lumber Co. ) 23.25

Vasco Products Co. ) . 5.60

New York State Electric & Gas Corp. 100.38
Iroquois-Télephone Corpe : 18.10
Clifford E. Loman, Justice of the Peace 8.78 .
Charles E. Houghtaling ) 2.79
Williamson Law Book (o 12.83

[

Motion by Mr. Shaw and secondsd by Mr. Dudley to pay all general fund and highway bills.Carriec

L_) Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Shaw to repair the Urbana, Wheeler town line bridge.
As the Urbana share shall be $1000.00 ~ % the cost of the repd r of ‘the bridge-the other

% half to be paid by the Town of Wheeler. Carried.

Town Clerk fees in the amount of $17.75 were turned ovér to the gupervisor for March.
Tax fees in the amount of 39.98 were turned over to the Supervisor for March.
Registrar fees in the amount of #%40.00 were turned over to the “upervisor for March.
Delinquent dog check in the amount of $2.85(57 dogs) was turned over to the Supervisor.

There being no further business Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman to
adjourn. .

Respectfully submitted,

Edward Percy
T Town Clark




A11

May 10, 1965 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana
was held at the Town Office at 8:00 P. M.

Fresent: - . *  Supervisor F. Foster
© o+ Justices- C. E. Ioman, L. p. Dudley
Councilmen Je A. Shaw, 0. Kohl
Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called t o order by the Supemsor.

Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Kohl that minutes of previous meet.lng be
approved as read. Carried.

The following bills for the month of April were audited and approved:

General: .

Blue Cross, Blue Shield . 128.40
Keuka ModernPress, Inc. . 126,70
Linehan & Wells Insurance - 605.69 .
sirrine Insurance Service - Sl.56
Frey & campbell, Inc. . 351.05
Marion Nash, Clerk Board of- Duperv1sars 65.590
L. C. Perkins & Son 10.64
Canaserage Business Machines . 32.50°
Iroquois Telephone orp. g 21.35
Edward Percy - - 2.56

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Tudley that all General Fund and Highway Fund
bills be paids Carried. :

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by M¥r. Kohl permlt.ting Francis smith to purchase a (@(
York stone rake from Medern- York Co. at a price of $720.00. Carried. (?

The board agreed and voted to reappoint the following to the Youth Cormnlttee project 6{
for the year 1965-1966. (Clair Statham, leo Hemmer, Rdward Griffiths, Sec. & Treas. /5
and extending the recreation project application at Champlinibeach. .Carried.

By recommendatlon of J. A. Shaw, Chairman of-Republican Committee and Fordyce Foster ég
Chairman of Democratic Committee to have the Town Board appoint the same election M] '
:mspectors for 1965. Mota.on by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman. Carried.

Town ‘Clerk fees turned over to the Supervisor for April were $21.50 .

Tax fees turnsd over to the Supervisor for April were $25.78.

Registrar fees turned over to the gupervisor for ppril were 419,00,

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Bdward Percy
Town Clerk




112

A~

une 2 1965 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the
Wi o%fice at 8:00 P. M.

Present: Supervisor F. Foster
Councilmen Je As Shaw, O. Kohl
Justices . L. A. Dudley, C. E. Loman
Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman minutes approved as read.

The following bills for the month of May Were'audited and approveds

General: o ’

Blue Cross, Blue Shield . 128.40

Francis smith 65 .60

Francis Smith . 145.85

Peter Costello . 32,50
Clifford E. Loman, J. P.. 9.18

Williamson Law Book Co. . 23.12

Corning Ieader . 5.50 .
Dolores M. Emo, City Chawmberlain 10.00

Edward Percy, Town Clerk. hek9

New York State Electric & Gas Corp. 100.69

Sirrine Insurance Service 13.6L |
Canaseraga Business Machines 3.15

Canaseraga Business Machines 1.57

Airkem Service & Sales . 26.75 .
Frey & Campbell, Inc. 20.00 | .
Delbert Chase . L.50

Dr. R. VanGelder . 7.50

Iroquois Telephone Go. . . . 18.56

Hugh Branche, Welfare Officer Welfare Fund 119,50 ,

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Shaw to pay all General Fund and Highway
bills. .Carried.

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Shaw granting M. J. Rouin permission to move l
a building June 26, 1965 over the Reservoir Hill Road, Graham Road to Battle Creek '
Road. A flagman shall be posted fore and aft of the moving building. He will assume

all responsibality for any accident or damage that might occur. Carried.

Town Clerk fees.turﬁed over to the Supervisor for May were §19.50.
Tax Collector fees turned over to the Supervisor (back payment) $3.28.
Registrar fees turned over to the Supervisor for May were $32.00.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted

Edward Percy
Town Clerk




113

July 12, 1965 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at the
Town Office at 8:00 P, M.

Present; Supervisor F. Foster
" " Councilmen Je A. Shaw, O. Kohl
Justices - : L. A. Dudley, C. E. Loman
“Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Clerk E. Fercy

Motion by Mr. Loman and secorded by ir. Kohl that minutes approved as read. carried.

The following bills for the month of June were audited and approved:

General .

Blue ross, Blue Shield 128.40
Roswell McDaniels Post L07, American Iegion 336.08
Iroquois Telephone Gorpe Jehly
Sirrine. Ingurance Service i 234,11
Milliron's Hardware 191,58
Keuka Modern Press, Inc. 11,80
Delbert Chase . 6.00
Jacqueline Tillman 35.00 i
Trving G. Bowman . 66400
Patricia Seybolt . 72,00
Donald Smith . : 92.00
Earl Shaut X . 60.%
Donald Niver ) 96,00
C. E. Loman ) Te26

Motion by Mr. Shaw and s:econdedby Mr. Dudley all general fund and highway fund bills
be paid. Carried. '

.

Due to the death of DeAlton Branche, Welfare Officer a vacancy exists for the position @:@{
of Town Welfare Officer. Applications were submitted by Minor Swarthout, -Robert Staats,

and leo Hemmer., The following vote was taken : Minor Swarthout—-3 votes, Robert Staats

1 vote, leo Hemmer none. Minor Swarthoub elected Town Welfare Officer to f£ill unexpired
term of Mr. Branche.

Permission was grantedt o the Police Auxiliary to use the piece of property formerly /If«' és"
owned by Fred Barrett and purchased by the Town of Urbana.

Emory Carlson appeared at meeting to inquire if an ordinance could be passed concerning
molesting of T. V. Cable within the Town of Urbana.

Robert Smalt appeared at the meeting concerned over junk yards building up on the Cold P
Springs road. ‘ IL,S?QS

Town Clerk fees in the amount of $9.00 were turned over to Supervisor for June.
Registrar fees in the amount of $27.00 were turned over to Supervisor for June.

There being no further business motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman to adjourn.
Respectfully submitted,

Edward Percy
Tovm Clerk




114

August 9, 1965 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P. M.

3 .

Present: Supervisor F. Foster
Justices’ C. B. Loman, L. A. Dudley
* Councilmen J. A. Shaw, 0. Kohl
Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.

Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Kohl that minutes of previous meeting be

approved as read. Carried. .
The following bills for the month of July were audited and approved: -
General: *

Blue gross, Blue Shield 128340

Joseph Howard ( Youth Commn. ) 7.50

Howell Lumber Co. o ] 6.12

Harold Beam en " 9:00

Your Shopping Guide - " 28.50

N. Y. S. E]-GCO & Gas *v L 1).].-95

N. Y. S+ Elec. & gas -~ " 1&0.01], *

Frey & Campbell, Inc. 138.00

Delbert Chase 6,00

Canaseraga Business Machines 1.48

Corning leader : 3.52

Clifford Beam . . 52,79 o
Village of Hammondsport 250.00

Iroquois Telepliore Corp. ' 23.60 .

Vasco Products Co. ' 13.70 :

Motion by Mr. Kohl and secorded by Mr. Shawt o pay ‘all General Fund and Yighway Fund
bills. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Kohl amd seconded by Mr. Shaw authorizing Mr. Bcman to attend Justlces [
school at Cornell University. Carried

Town Clerk fees turned over to Supervisor for July Were -$36.50. .
Registrar fees turned over to Supervisor for July were $34.00.

There being no further business Motlon by Mr. Kohl and seconded by Mr. Dudley to
adjourn. Carried.

RBespectfully submitted,

Edward Percy
Tovn Clerk




115

September 13, 1965 a regular meetlnﬁ of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was
held at the Town Office at 8:00 P. M. .

Present: . Supervigor F. Foster
.. - . Justices L. A. Dudley, C. E. Loman
.. .. GCouncilmen " Q. Kohl, J. A. Shaw
Town Supt. . F. Smith
- Town Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was calded to order by the Supervisor.

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded.-by Mr. Kohl that minutes be approved as read. Carrled.

The following bills for 4the month of August were .audited and approved:

General: ' :

Blue Cross, Blue shleld 128.40

Welfare:

M. E. Swarthout, Welfare Officer 244,50 24450
General:

Delbert Chase . 6.00 N
L. C. Ferkins & Son Hardware 4.93

Clifford E. Loman, Justice 126.88
Canaseraga Business Machines 1.35

Clifford E. Loman, Justice 13.85

Mary Anne Keeley, Secretary 15.00

Iroquois Telephone Corp. . 22,05

Howell Lumber Co. - ' - - 8.00 -
Mason's Inc. - 2.07

Richards Grocery . ' 11.74

Airlem Service & Salss 26.75

Penn Yan Municipal Board 912,28

H'Port Central School(H. C. Wood, Coll.) hlt. 75

Irving . Bowman + Youth Comm, 132.00 -
Irving G. Bowman . " n 66,00

II‘V‘.’Lng G. Bowman - " " . 66000
_Donald Smith n n 58.00

Donald Niver " n . 66.00

L. C. Perkins & Son u " 202.23

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Kohl to pay a.ll general fund and hlghway fund
bills. Carried

Recommended by Supt. of Highways that the Town purchase anall wheel drive and steer f}é'
road grader. Town Clerk instructed to advertise for bids. Bids will be received until
8:00 P. M. October 11, 1965 at which time they will be opened and read aloud. .

Town Clerk fees turned over to Supervisor for August were $17.00.
Registrar fees turned over to Supervisor for August were $30.00.

There being'no further business the meeting was adjourned.
Respectfully submitted,

EdwardPercy
Town Clerk




116

October 11, 1965 a regular mseting of the Town Board oi‘ the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P. M.

Present: Supervisor F. Foster
. Councilmen J+ A+ Shaw, 0. Kohl
Justices G+ Be Loman, L. A. Dudley
Town -Supt. - F. Smith
Town -Attorney B. Flynn
Town Clerk E. Percy

The meeting was called to order'by the Supervisor.

The first order of business was opening of bids for a power highway grader. One bid was
submitted by the Charles J. Blackwell Inc. of Horseheads, New York, Price $18,624.00

Since there were no other bids there was a motion by Mr. Kohl and seconded by Mr. ILoman

to award the bid to Charles J. Blaclwell Inc. All members v oting yeah.

ey e

The following bills for the month of September were audited and approved:

.

Welfare:

M. E. Swarthout, Welfare Officer 20.00 20.00
General: .

Frank Mosher _ 550.00

Blue Cross, Blue Shield 128.40 .
Iroquois Telephone Corp. . 2h.15

New York State Electric & Gas Corp. ' 141.16

New York State Electric & Gas Corp. (Youth Comm.) 30.49 .

Edward Percy 8.17 .
Canaseraga Business Machines 1.8

Frey & Campbell, Inc. , 270,00

Alirkem Service and Sales |, 69.50

Sirrine Insurance Service , R . 134.00

Harry E. Longwell . . 66.12 .
Corning Leader ] 7.70 .
Delbert Chase . : 6.00 .

Motion by Mr. Dudley and seconded by Mr. Shaw to pay all General fund and highway bills. l

L? Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman that the feeder road leading from State road
\8 kA to Urbana Hill Town road is hereby asbandoned-by, the Town of Urbana, reverting said
l\; road to the Urbana Wine Co., {Town Attorney to send letter to Mr. Charles Fournier, Gold

\% Seal Vineyards Inc. Carriesd.

Motion by Mre. Loman and seconded by Mr. Kohl designating the Barrett Roof:.ng Co. of Penn
& Yan, N. Y. to repair the Town barn roof at a price of $875.00. Carried. ..

L) Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Dudley to transfer $200.00 from Ttem L4 to Item 2. Carried.

0 HYotion by Mr. Loman and sec.ond.ed by Mr. Shaw appeinting Karl secondo as dog enumerator.Carried.

% Town Clerk fees turnsd over %o Sui)ervisor for September were $8.00.
Registrar fees turned over to Supervisor for September were $28.00.

The following estimates were submitted by the Town Officers of the Town of Urbana for
compiling the 1966 Preliminary Budget:

ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY SUFPERVISOR
Town Board
L, Town Hall and Town Offices

be. Compensation of employees 1200.00

\Ql c« Furchase of furniture and equipment 300.00

> d. Repairs, light, heat, and telephones £000.00

1} 3. Association of Towns 60400

"I ‘Elections ,

a. Compensation of election officials (including mileage) 750,00

b. Compensation of custodians of voting machines 150,00
Insurance

a. Compensation insurance 21,00.00

be Official bonds and undertakings 400,00

c» Fire and liability 1600,00

d. Other insurance (Blue Cross & Blue Shield 1540.00

Printing and advertising (all departments) : 150.00

Services of attorneys and expenses of litigation 375.00

Employees' Retirement System (town share) F.I.C.A. 1680.00

Total 15605.00



Supervisor ; )
a. Salary of Supervisor
¢c. Office and-other expenses
. Total

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
POLICE, CONSTABIE AND DEPUTY SHERIFFS
a. Salar es and wages of efficers
Cs Expenses -
Total

o

|I|Dog Warden :
a. Compensation

b. Other expenses
- Total

Fbresf Fires
Village of Hammondsport Fire Protection Dist. #1
Total
Total Protectitdn of Persons and Property

EDUCATION
Town Library ‘
. Total Education
Parks and Playgrounds

b. Youth Center
Total

Patriotic Observances
Cemeteries

Redemption of Debt
Bonds
aes Heating Plant Bond

Interest on Debt
Interest on Bonds
a. Heating Plant Bond

Construction and Permarent Improvements
Nature of Improvement
a. Planning Program-Part Town
b. Water Pollution
Total
Veterans Organizations for Rooms

Total Expenditures

-

REVENUES**GENERAL FUND
g+ Unexpended balances
be. Mortgage taxes
f. Beverage tax (town's share
i. Rent of Town owned property
0. Fees of parks and playgrounds (Youth Center)
r. Per Capita -
- Total

ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Highway Fund (Item 1)
Expenditures .

a. General repairs

b. Special improvements
) Total
Revenues .

a._ State aid

b. Miscellaneous revaues

¥rom Registration Fee Dist.
. Total Revenues

2100.00
200300

108.00
200,00

2500,00

3200,00

2000.00

2108.0Q
71405

1578.25
1000,00

14000,00
1000,00
100,00
600.00
2000.00
8741.52

12185.95
7000 .m

473L.00
62h.1h

Amount to be raised by Tax for Highway Fund (Item 1)

417

2300,00

305,00 -

-

125.00

250000
2930.00

3200.00

2000.00
200.00
300.00

2108.00°

7h.05

2578,25
200,00

31800430

»

15058, 78 -

19185.95:

5358.1
13827.36




118 !

BRIDGE FUND (ITEM 2)
Expenditures
b. Materials for repair and maintenance
. Tota 1 Expenditures
Amount’ to be Raised by Tax for Bridge Fund (item 2)

500.00

MACHINERY FUND (ITEM 3)

Expenditures
a. Purchase of machinery, tools and implements 10000,00
b. Repair of machinery, tools and implements 10000,00
f. Redemption of machinery certificates 6740.00
g. Interest on machinery certificates 337.38

Total Expenditures

Revermues .

a. Rentals of machinery 3000,00

Total Revenues
Amount to be raised by tax for Machinery Fund (Ttem3)

. SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS FUND (ITEM L)

Expenditures
a. Salary of town superintendent 5200.00
b. Expenses of town superintendent 200400
d. Removing obstructions caused by snow 11000.00
e. Cutting and removing noxious weeds and brush 1000,00
L Total Expenditures
Revenues
a., Miscellaneous.Revenues
From Registration Fee Dist. 1873.37

. Total Revenues
.Amount to be Raised by Tax for Snow and Misc. Fund Ttem L

Erwin Act (Ttem 1A)

D, P, W. Serial No. 219734 9270.,00
D. P. #i. Serial No. 21979 5400.00
D. P. W. Serial No. 5207-A-SF 14100,00
Total Appropriations
Bstimated Revenues
a. State aid ($5041.23, 2936.6kL, 1225.49) 9203.36
: Total Revenues
Tota 1 Amount to be Raised by Tas (Item 1A)
ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
Expenditures
a. Salary of Justice
d. FPostage
f. Telephone
g. Attending Schools, Books and Supplies
h. Attending Meetings and Conventions
J. Reform laws
* Total Expenditures

Revenues .
a. Fines, penalties and forfeitures
c. Criminal fees-——indictable cases (received from county)
e. (Civil Fees
g+ Civil fees (Conservation Law(received from defendants)
Total Revenues

ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
Expenditures '

a. Salary of Justice

de Postage .

g. Association of Towns Meetings

h. Court stenographer

1. Iegal Forms and Books
Total Expenditures

Revenues .
a. Fines, penalties and forfeitures

b. Motor vehicle fees (received from State)
Total Revenues

ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY COUNCILMAN
Expenditures

a. Salary of Councilman
b. Assoc. Town Meeting

Total Expenditures

500,00

27077.88

3000.00

17400.00

1873.37

18770.00

9203,.36

1500,00
10.00
12.00

125.00
200,00
50.00

1200.00
20.00
10.00
25,00

1200.00
5.00
125.00
200.00
25,00

100.00
50.00

360.00
125.00

500.00

21,077.88 -

1552663

1255.00

1555.80

150,00

485,00




ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY COUNCIIMAN .
Expenditures
a. Salary of Louncilman .
d. Assoc. Towns Meetings .
e e - Total Expenditures

ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY ASSESSOR
Expenditures
a. Salary of Assessor
c. Office, traveling and other expenses
g, Postage .
Total Expenditures

UAL ESTIMATE SUBMTITTED BY TOWN CIERK
Expenditures

a. Salary of Town Clerk

bs. Salaries of Employees

¢c. Postage

g« Assoc. Towns meetings .
: Total Expenditures

Revenues
Fees of Town Clerk
a. Dog tags
c. Mapriage llcenses
d. Hunting and fishing licenses
g Tax collectort!s Fees
Total Revenues

ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS
Expenditures

a. Compensation

¢« Stamps

d. Assoc. of Towns Meetings

a ANNUAL ESTIMATE SUBMITTED BY BOARD OF HEALTH
BExpenditures

a. Salary of Health Officer

c. Office, travellng and otherexpenses

f. Postage

h. Telephone

i. <Clinics

je Convention

Total Expenditures

ANNUAL ESTITMATE SUBMITTED BY TOAN WELFARE OFTICER
Expenditures
e Salary
¢+ Office, travellng and other expenses .
c. Postage
Ee Home Relief
he. Bllrials

Total Expenditures

Revenues
‘Reimbursement of home relief from State
Total Revenues

Total Expenditures

360,00
125,00

1800,00
150.00
50.00

2520.00

200,00
100.00
150,00

———

125,00

25.00
200.00
100,00

1200,00
70,00
100,00

211.05
10,00
5.00
10.00
100,00

100,00

600,00
.150.00
50.00
1500,00
300.00

900,00

NOTICE OF HEARING ON PRELIMINARY BUDGET

reasonable hours.

119

485,00

2000.00

2970.00

150,00

1370.00

136,05

2600,00

S

Notice is hereby given that the preliminary budget of the Town of Urbana for the
fiscal year beginning January lst, 1966, has been completed and filed in the office of
he Town Clerk, where it is available for inspection by any interested person at all

Further notice is hereby given that the Town Board of the Tawm of Urbana will meet
and review said preliminary budget and hold a public hearing-thereodhy at the Town Office
at 8300 o'clock P: M. on the lith day of November, 1965, and that at such hearing any
person may be heard in favor of or against any item or items therein contained.

Pursuant to Section 113 of the Town Law, the proposed salaries of the following

Town Officers are hereby specified as follows:

Supervisor . $2100.00 Assessor

Town Clerk - 2520.00 Supt. of Hiohways
Justice ' 1500.00 Welfare Officer
Justice . ‘ | 1200.00 - Town Attorney
Councilmen (2) each 360.00

By order of the Town Board of Urbana.
Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman to adjourn.

1800.00

5200.0
620 5:88

Edward Percy, Town Clerk



120

November L, 19656 a regular meecting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held
at the Town Office at 8:00 P. M.

Present: . Supervisor F. Foster
. Councilmen J. A. Shaw, 0. Kohl .
. Justices " Le Ae. Dudley, C. E. Loman
Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Glerk %. Percy

The meeting was called to orderby the Supervisor.
Minutes of the previéus meeting were approved as read. .

The %ollowing bills for the month of October were audited and approved:

Welfare:
Minor Swarthout, Welfare Officer L.00 L.00 '
General: )
Blue gross, Blue Shield 128.40
Frey & Campbell, Inc. . 285.67
Frank Mosher 100.00

~ Frey's Garage Ce25
Fordyce L. Foster, Petty Cash 100,00
Iroquois Telephone gorp. 2l 140 .
Airkem Service and Sales 21.50 .
Association of Towns- 60,00 ' -
S5irrine Insurance Service 23.00 .
Williamson Law Book CoO. 2.88
Williamson Law Book Co. 6.93
KeukaModern Press, Inc. 38.20
Clifford E. Loman, Justice 9.28
Edward Percy, Town Clerk 11.52 .
Edward Percy, Town Clerk 7458 .
Lincoln Rochester Trust Co. S.442
Olive Jordan ° Election Inspector 6L,00
MauTice a. Crouse i n 6h.00
Caroline ®. Frisk n 1 611,00
Genevieve Rice 1t n 611,00
Erwin Young + Enrollment ¢lerk 15,00
Mrs. Florence Brundage Poll Clerk . 15,00
Muriel M, Ball *  Election Inspector 64,00 -
Dora M. Burns . " n 611,00 :
Geraldire R+ Green - n " 6,.|.000 "
Wm. H. Puffer . " u 6,00 B
Evelyn Fercy Enrollment Clerk 15.00
Harriett A. Emilson Poll Clerk 15,00
Clifford Beam Election Custodign 161.40
Charles Snell 8.00
Geraldine Percy, Registrar 5.00
Your Shopping Guide . (Youth Comm.) 15.00
Hemmers Hardware . 10,69
The leader . 1,40

Motion by Mr. ShaW'aﬁds;econded by Mr. Dudley to pay all General Fund and Highway Fund
bills. Carried. .
Town Clerk fees turnéd over to Supervisor for October were $186.75. i
Registrar fees turned over to. Supervisor for October were $29.00.

The following Resolution was offered by J. Allan Shaw,who duly moved its adoption, and

was seconded by Clifford E. ILoman, to wit: —
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROJECT GRANT AGREFMENT l
WITH NEW YORK STATEDEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FOR
URBAN PLANNING ASSISTANCE

Dated: November l, 1965,

. WHEREAS the TOWN OF URBANA has heretofore applied to the New York State Department
of Jommerce for Federal and State aid in an urban planning assistance project under the
pro¥isions of the Federal Housing Act of 195, as amended and Subdivision 27 of Section
100 of the Commerce Iaw of the State of New York, and such application is being processed
for approval and acceptance by the Urban Renewal Administration and the Commissioner
of Commerce of the State of NewYork, and . b

*

SRRy el



21

WHEREAS in order to secure the benefits of said urban %agg;g§ as igtanc gro
it is ary for the Town of Urbana to contribufe a d 36588 %
um (172) of

cent the total cost and to enter into a Progect Grant Agrepment with the New
York State Department-of Commerce, now be it

RESOLVED, that the TOWN OF URBANA hereby appropriates the sum of two thousand
sixteen and 83/100 Dollars ($2,016.83), or so much thereof as may be necessary to
contribute a sum not to exceed seventeen per centum {17%) of the total cost of said
Project, tobe paid to the State of New York, on condition that the above mentioned
application is approved by both the Urban Renewal Administration and the “ommissioner
of Commier ce of the State of New York, and be it further "

RESOLVED, that the SUPERVISOR be and he is authorigzed and directed to execute on
behalf ‘of the TN OF URBANA the Project Grant Agreement to carry the foregoing into

effect.
) The resolution was duly adopted by the follow1§5 vote:
Fordyce L. Foster X No
= | J. Allan Shaw X
Linford A. Dudley X
. Clifford E. Loman X
Otto Kohl X

Motion by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Dudley,

Be it Resolved that the Town Board of the Town of Urbana does hereby adopt sald g

Preliminary Budget as originally compiled, as the Annual Budget for the fiscal year \G
- beginning January 1, 1966. éﬁgf

The Annual Budget as follows:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Town Board.
20 Town Hall and Offices :
be. Compensation of employees 1200.00
¢. Purchase of furniture and equipment 300,00
d. Repairs, light, heat and telephone . 5000,00
e. Dues~-Association of Towns . 60,00
Total '6560.00
21 Elections
. a. Compensation of election officials(incl. mil.) " 750,00
be Compensatlon of custodian of voting machines 150.00
* Total 900,00
22 Insurance
a. Compensation insurance 2100,00
b. Official bonds and undertakings 1400.00
c. Fire and liability 1600.00
d. Blus Cross and Blue Shield ' 1540.00 N
A Total - 594000
23 Printing and advertising (all departments) - ‘ 150.00
23 Services of attorney ande xpenses of litigation - 375.00
Employees! Retirement System (town share) FICA , 1680.00
" Total 2205,00
2l Supervisor - ) o _ :
a. galary - 2100.00
ce -0Office and othere xpenses S - 200.00
' : Total . 2300.00
2Ly Justices of the Peace
as Salaries (Loman $1500.00, Dudley $1200.00) 2700,00
B c. Office and other exp. (Loman $397, Dud]ey $355) 752.00
l Total = 3452.00
25 Councilmen T -
a. Salaries 2 @ $360.00 each 720,00
b. Office and other expenses §125.00 each 250.00
' ‘Total 970,00
25 Town clerk‘
a. Salaries . 2520.00
b. Compensation of employees 200,00
¢c. Office and other expenses 1C0.00
de Assoc. of Towns 150.00

Total 2970.00



122

26 Assessors

a. Salaries 1800.00
¢c. Office and other expenses 200,00
Total 2000.00
LYy Town Welfare Officer
a. Salary 600.00
be. Office and other expenses 200.00
Total 800400
45 Home Relief 1500.00
Burials 300.00 - .
Total 300,00
Total Appropriations ' 29897.00 '
Estimated Revenues - -
a. FReimbursement of home relief from State 900,00
Total Revenues - 900.00
Total--General Government 28997.00
PROTECTION OF FERSONS AND PROPERTY
30 Police, Constables and Deputy Sheriffs
a. Compensation 105.00
b. Mileage and other expenses 200.00
Total : 305,00
32 Dog Warden .
a. Compensation 25.00
b. Other expenses - 100.00
Total 125000
Total Protection of Persons and Property ,30.00
f———1
) EDUCATION i
34 Town Library ) :
a. Compensation 3200,00 ’
: Total Education 3200.00 °
’ RECREATION
35 Parks and Playgrounds . i
Youth Center . 2000.00 ’
. Total 2000.00 '
35 Patriotic Observances
as Memorial Day ., 200,00 .
. Total 200,00 _
. Total Recreation . 2200.00
. PUBLIG UTILITFES
36 Cemeteries 300.00
. Total Public Utilites 300,00
MUNICIFAL INDEBTEDNESS AND INTEREST -
37a Bonds
a. Heating Plant Town Offices 2108.00
. : Total Redemption of Debt 2108,00 -
38 Interest on Debt
a. Heating Plant Th.05
Total Interest on Debt . The0%
. MISCELLANEQOUS |
LO Veterans Organizations for Rooms 200,00
Total Miscellansous 200,00
40 Contingent Purposes . 600,00 .

General Fund-—Appropi. ations—-Grand Potal 38109.05



A23

GENERAIL FUND
Receipts : ‘ .
a. Per Capita Ass:.stance from State 8741.52
b. Mortgages taxe's 1000.00
e. Dog licenses from Co. Treas. 400,00
j« Rent of Town prorerty 600,00
ke PFees of Town Clerk 150,00
1. Fbes of Justices of thePeace $1255 00-Loman
150.00-Dudley 140500
_ q. TFees of parks and playgrounds $1000.00 State
$1000.00 School 2000,00
. ~ Unexpended balances 14000.00
Total--Estimated Revenues (General Fund) 18596.52
Real property taxes for part town purposes “,006.00
Total General Fund Receipts—Part Town - 2878,25
GENERAL FUND-~SUMMARY )
Appropriations :
a. General govermment - 28997.00
b. Protection of persons and property 430,00
Ce Education * 3200.00
d. Recreation 2200.,00
8. Public Utilities 300,00
f. Redemption of debt 2108,.00
g. Interest on debt 7Lh.05
i.  Miscellaneous 200,00
je Contingent purposes 600,00
Total Appropriat:.ons . - 38109,05-
Total Estimated Revenues (General Fund) .
Total Appropriations——Part Town .
Amount of Taxes to be Raised for General Fund .
HIGHWAY FUND
g 60 Highway Fund (It.em 1)-Appropriations
. a. General repairs 12185,95
be Special improvements 7000,00
Total Appropriations 19185.95
Estimated Revenues
a. . State aid Per Capita 2306.,95
b. Miscellaneous revemues State Aid-Valuation 4755.00
¢« Unexpended balance License Fee - 624.1Y - .
E Total Revenues T 7686.09
Amount to be Raised by Tax for Highway Fund (Item 1) .
Erwin Act (Item lA)--Appropriations D.P.W. Serial D.P.W. seriall
' #21973A 21979
‘_ | 927000 514,00,00
D.P.W. Serial 5207-A-SF 1,100.00
Total Appropriations 18770.00
Estimated Revenues '
a. State aid $5041.23 plus 2936.6L plus 1225.49 9203.36
Total Revenues 9203.36
Total Amount to be Raised by Tax (Item 1A) 9566.0L
60 Bridge Fund (Item 2)--Appropriations
b. Materials for repair and maintenance 500,00
Total Appropriations 500,00
Amount to be Raised by Tax for Highway Fund (Ttem 2) 500,00
g 62 Machinery Fund (Item 3)--Appropriations
l as Purchase of machinery, tools and implements 10000,00
b. Repair of machinery, tools and implements 10000,00
f. Redemption of machinery certificates 6740,00
g« Interest on machinery certificates 337.88
‘Total Appropd ations 27077.88
Estimated Revenues
a. Rentals of machinery 3000400
Total Revenues 3000.00
2107788

Amount to be RaisedAby Pax for Highway Fund (Ttem 3)




124

63 Snow and Miscellaneous Fund (Ttem l)--Appropriations

a« 3Salary town superintendent

b. Expenses town superintendent

d. FRemoving obstructions caused by snow

€« Cubtting and removing noxious weeds and brush

(3

Estimated Revenmes .

a. Miscellansous revenues Registration Fees Dist.

Amount to be Raised by Tax for Highway Fund (Item L)

Amount to be Raised
Detailed Statement--General

Board of" Health--Appropriations
a. Salaries Health Officer
b. Registrar
de Other expenses Registrar

Estimated Revenues
d. Fees from Registrar

-

Planning Boérd——Appropiiations
b. Compensation of employees

Estimated Revenues
a. State aid

.

Per Capita

-

Fire Pro%ecpion——Appropriations
e. Contract with Village

Water Pollution—-Approﬁriations
Keuka Lake )
Estimated Revenues : ‘

a. State aid Per Capita

5200.00
200.00
11000,00
1000400
Total Appropriations
1873437
Total Revenues
by Tax for' Highway Funds
Fund-~Part Town--Town
436.00
1200.00
‘ 170.00
Total Appropriations
300400
Total Revermues
Amount to be Raised by Tax
1578.25
Total Appropriations
1578.25
Total Revenues
Amount to be Raised by Tax
2500.00
Total Appropriiations
Amount to be Raised by Tax
1000.00
Total Appropriations
| 100000

Total Revemues
Amount to be Raised by Tax

Total Taxes—All Funds

General Fund

Highway Item 1
Highway Item 1A
Highway Items 2-3-U4

(Part Town Included

»

Total

17400.00

1873.37

15576.63

61171.01

1806 .00

300400°
1508.00

1578.25.

-

1578.25
00000

1000.00

1000,00

23518.53
11499.86

95666l
4010k,51

There being no further business a motion by Mr. Kohl and seconded by Mr. Shaw to

adjourn. Carried.

4 v o w

Respectfully submitted

Edward Percy
Town Clerk




A25

December 13, 1965 a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Urbana was held at
the Town Office at 8:00 P. M.

Present: Supervisor - F. Foster
' Councilmen® ° J. A. Shaw, 0. Kohl
Justices - - C. E. Lomam, L. A. Dudley
Town Suph. - . Smith
Town Attorney: B. Flynn
Tovn Clerk E. Percy

~ The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor.
. The minutes of the previous meeting-were approved as read.

The following bills for-the month of November were audited and approved;-

Gensral: ' .
Blue Cross, Blue Shield - 128.40 °
DI‘. Ro V&nGelder ‘ * 7-50
Williamson Law Book (Co. . . 1.84L
Edward Percy, Town Clerk : . 10,62
Barrett Roofing Co. . (é?S.OO-
Barrett Roofing Co. -- . \ 890,00
Sirrine Insurance Service " 837,00
Sirrine Insurance Service 175.00
Karl Secondo . B 35.00
Raymon VanGelder . 35.00
Canaseraga Business Machines 8.hh
Sirrine Insurance Service . 68.20
George White , - . 13.40
Troquais Telephone “orp. 27.55
Iroquois Peléphone Corp. : : ' 26.20
N. Y. S. Electric & Gas Corp. 123.48
Delbert Chase 6.00
Airkem Service and Sales 26.75
. Frey & Campbell, Inc. ‘ 527.78
Brian Flynn, Town Attorney 688.L0

Motion by Mr. Shaw and secondedb y Mr. Dudley to-pay all-Highway fund and General fund
bills, Carried. : .

Motion by Mr. Kohl and seconded by Mr. Loman that Tax Collectors bond be $50,000 and not
for the full levy. Carried. : _ eaﬁf

Moved by Mr. Loman and seconded by Mr. Kohl that 1966 Keuka Lake perimeter for Sanitatig%
agreement to be 10% of $9500.00. Carried.

Moved by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Loman to adopt the following resolution:
Certification of Abondonment of Town Highway _(T‘S
9~ L]

I, the undersigned Town Superintendent of Highways of the Town of Urbana, in the
gounty of Steuben, hereby certify, that the certain town highway, hereinafter designated,
has not be been opened or worked for more than six years last past, and that the same has
been abandoned by the public, and is no longer used as a pyblic highway; to wit, the town
highway in said Town extending from New York State Route Sli-A to the Town of Urbana Hill
Road, on the west by the lands of the Gold Seal Vineyards, Inc., on the south by the said
New York State Route 5Sh-A, and onthe east by the lands of Thomas Haar.

Also, we the undersigned members of the ‘Town Board, constitut?ng the.WQOle or a
majority thereof, do hereby consent to the making and filing of this certificate, and do
s hereby sign the same. ]

Therefore, pursuant to Section 205 of theHighway Law, said highway 1s declared to be

and hereby is discontinued.

Dated this 13th day of December, 1965.
Francis Smith

Town Superinténdent of Highways
Fordyce L. Foster

Supervisor -
Linford A. Dudley
Justice -
¢lifford E. Loman .
Justice

Tovn Clerk fees turned over to the Supervisor for November were $32.00.
Registrar fees turned over to the Supervisor for November were $24.00.

Next meeting December 30, 1965 at 7:30 P..M.
There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.
Edward Percy, Town Clerk




126

KRG CS

N2 e

December 30, 1965 the last regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of yrbana was
held at the Town Office at 8:00 P. M.

Present:
Supervisor F. Foster
Justice C. E. Loman
Councilmen J. A+ Shaw, 0. Kohl
Town Supt. F. Smith
Town Clerk E. Fercy

The minutes of the last meetihg were approved as read.

Motion by Mr. Shaw and seconded by Mr. Kohl that all 1965 General Fund and Highway [
Fund were properly audited and approved. Carried. .

Motion by Mr. loman and seconded by Mr. Kohl to continue $100.00 petty cash fund.Carried.

Motion by Mr. Kohl and seconded by Mr. Loman that the following officers be appointed
and designations be made for the year 1966. Carried. :
Geraldine Percy Registrar (2 yr. term ending 12/31/67)
Miner Swarthout Welfare Officer (2 yr. term ending 12/31/67)
Harry longwell, Assessor(2 yr. term ending 12/31/67)
Brian Flynn, Town Attorney for the year 1966,
Karl Secondo, Constable for the year 1966.
Lincoln Rochester,Trust Co. official Town depository
The Ieader official Town newspaper
Regular Town meeting night second Monday of each month at 8:00 P. M.
Town mileage allowance -9¢ a mile.

Motion by Mr. Shaw and éeconded by Mr. Kohl that all Annual reports for the year
1965 which were submitted be accepted. Carried.

Yearly Report of vital Statistics from January 1, 1965-December 30, 1965.

* -

Death certificates. 147
Stillbirths ) 8
Birth certificates. 115

-

Recel ved in fees fér transcripts of death certificates and birth certifications
and turned over to Fordyce L. Foster, Supervisor monthly January, 1965-December 30,
1965w——=-$1403.00

Geraldine Percy
Registrar,

-

Report of clifford E. Loman, Justice of the Peace, for year ending Tecember 31, 1965.

Vehicle and Traffic Cases . 325 .
Civil cases ‘ 9
Criminal Cases ‘ 7.
Conservation Cases 11
Navigation Cases 10

Total cases 367
Fines, fees, forfeitures and penalties collected for year, $5721.50.
Report of Linford A. Dudley, Justice of the Peace, yearly report 1965.

Vehicle and traffic cases

29 cases -« fined $1,99.00
3 ° bail forfeits 75.00 '
i o dismissed

1 v Jail sentence in lieu of bail

Criminal Cases

1 case 30 days jail senternce
2 cases fined $35.00
Civil Cases ‘ .
2 cases $5.00 court fees
Total fines, bail forfeitures and fees-—-—- #6113.00

Town Clerks Annual Report .

210 Hunting & Fishing
183 Hunting .
266 Fishing

1l Trapping




376 Big Came
12 Archery
3 Non—Resident Hunting
68 Non-Resident Fishing ~ ~
23 Non-Resident 6-~day Fishing
17 Free Hunting
10 Free Fishing
L lLost license Certificates
2 Void Licenses (1 Hunting & Fishing - 1 Hunting ~
508 Dog licenses ) ’
1 Kennel License
23 Marriage Licenses
2 Marriage Transcripts
1 Chattel Mortgage copy .
1 Chat®él Mortgage Receipt
2 Conditional sales discharges
8 Explosives Licenses

1 search

73 delinquent dogs @ 5S¢ , .
Taxes collected ' $14,9,342.88 ' .
F ees on Taxes Collected 105.145
Fees remitted to Supervisor 488,75 y *
Taxes remitted to Supérvisor 8h,400.38 .
Amount paid to County"Clerk for Conservation Licenses lL,204.50
Amount paid to County*Treasurer for Dog Licenses 1,150.00
Amount paid to county’Treasurer for taxes 6k,942.50
Amount paid to State Health Dept. for marriage Licenses - ~11,50

There being no further business motion by Mr. Shaw seconded by Mr. toman to
adjourn. Carried.

Respectfully submitted

©

Edward Percy
. ’ Town Clerk .

. L

fo- - ey R T -

- a

e

By




